PUBLIC NOTICE

Notification of the Availability of the Technical Analysis for the Air Quality Construction Permit for Black Rock Services, LLC

The City of Albuquerque Environmental Health Department's Air Quality Program (Program) is notifying the public that, in accordance with 20.11.41.14.C(1) NMAC, the Program's Analysis is available for review and comment for 30 days beginning on June 2, 2022 at the Program office at One Civic Plaza NW, 3rd floor, room 3023, Albuquerque, NM 87102. The deadline to submit written comments on the Program's analysis is July 2, 2022. The Program's Analysis is also available on the Program's website at:

https://www.cabq.gov/airquality/news/black-rock-services-hp-2-northwest-corner-of-the-intersection-of-carmony-lane-ne-and-alexander-boulevard-ne-albuquerque-new-mexico-87107

Air Quality Permit Application Information:

Black Rock Services, LLC has submitted an application for a new air quality construction permit to the Program. The owner of the facility is Black Rock Services HP-2, 1040 Bosque Farms Boulevard, Bosque Farms, New Mexico 87068. The facility is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Carmony Lane NE and Alexander Boulevard NE Albuquerque, NM 87107. This application file has been assigned Permit Application #3443.

Expected Date to Make Final Decision on the Permit Application: on or before September 9, 2022.

Analysis and Department Contact Information:

To obtain a copy of the Analysis, please contact Elizabeth Pomo at (505) 768-2638, or at epomo@cabq.gov.

If you want to submit written comments for the permit application record, please submit them to: City of Albuquerque Environmental Health Department

Air Quality Program
Attn: Elizabeth Pomo
P. O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Comments may also be submitted by electronic mail to: epomo@cabq.gov.

In your written comments, please specify the following:

- The name and location of the facility,
- The permit application number, and
- Provide your complete contact information including physical and email addresses.

NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION AND ASSISTANCE FOR PERSONS WITH

DISABILITIES OR SPECIAL NEEDS: The City of Albuquerque does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, religion, ancestry, sexual orientation, gender identity, spousal affiliation or sex. If you believe you have been discriminated against, you may submit a complaint at https://www.cabq.gov/civilrights. You may also contact Torri Jacobus at civilrights@cabq.gov.